

Case No.: S229428

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**EILEEN CONNOR,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**FIRST STUDENT, INC., et al.,**

Defendants and Respondents

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 22 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

ORC  
8.25(b)

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. B256075  
Second Appellate District, Division Four

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Case No. JCCP 4624  
Honorable John S. Wiley

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT EILEEN CONNOR**

HUNTER PYLE, SBN 191125  
TANYA TAMBLING, SBN 262979  
RACHEL EVANS, SBN 291876  
SUNDEEN SALINAS & PYLE  
428 13th Street, 8th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 663-9240; Facsimile: (510) 663-9241  
hpyle@ssrplaw.com, ttambling@ssrplaw.com, revans@ssrplaw.com

TODD F. JACKSON, SBN 202598  
CATHA WORTHMAN, SBN 230399  
FEINBERG, JACKSON, WORTHMAN & WASOW LLP  
383 4th Street, Suite 201  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 269-7998; Facsimile: (510) 839-7839  
todd@feinbergjackson.com, catha@feinbergjackson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Eileen Connor*

Case No.: S229428

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**EILEEN CONNOR,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**FIRST STUDENT, INC., et al.,**

Defendants and Respondents

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. B256075  
Second Appellate District, Division Four

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Case No. JCCP 4624  
Honorable John S. Wiley

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT EILEEN CONNOR**

---

HUNTER PYLE, SBN 191125  
TANYA TAMBLING, SBN 262979  
RACHEL EVANS, SBN 291876  
SUNDEEN SALINAS & PYLE  
428 13th Street, 8th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 663-9240; Facsimile: (510) 663-9241  
hpyle@ssrplaw.com, ttambling@ssrplaw.com, revans@ssrplaw.com

TODD F. JACKSON, SBN 202598  
CATHA WORTHMAN, SBN 230399  
FEINBERG, JACKSON, WORTHMAN & WASOW LLP  
383 4th Street, Suite 201  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 269-7998; Facsimile: (510) 839-7839  
todd@feinbergjackson.com, catha@feinbergjackson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Eileen Connor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 3

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    I.    Relevant Factual Background..... 4

    II.   Statutory Background: ICRAA and CCRAA ..... 6

        A.    The Scope of ICRAA and CCRAA..... 6

        B.    ICRAA’s Expansion Under the 1998 Amendments..... 8

        C.    Post-1998 Overlapping Coverage of ICRAA and  
            CCRAA. .... 9

    III.  Los Angeles Superior Court Proceedings..... 10

    IV.  Appellate Court Proceedings ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I.    The Background Checks Are Subject to ICRAA Under  
            Its Unambiguous Language ..... 16

        A.    ICRAA Applies to the Background Checks at Issue.. 16

        B.    ICRAA’s Requirements Are Simple and  
            Straightforward. .... 18

    II.  ICRAA’s Overlap with CCRAA Does Not Render It  
            Unconstitutional..... 20

        A.    ICRAA and CCRAA Overlap. .... 21

        B.    The Legislative History Demonstrates Further the  
            Intentional Overlap Between ICRAA and CCRAA... 23

        C.    The Statutes Do Not Conflict and Must Both Be  
            Given Effect..... 24

            1.    Where Two Statutes Overlap, the Higher  
                Standard Applies Unless the Statutes Are  
                “Positively Repugnant.” ..... 25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Rule Is the Same Where Statutes Are in <i>Pari Materia</i> .....	27
3. First Could Have Complied with Both ICRAA and CCRAA.....	29
D. First’s Ability to Comply with Both ICRAA and CCRAA Is Directly Relevant to the Issue of “Repugnancy.”.....	29
III. This Court Should Affirm the Second District and Decline to Follow <i>Ortiz</i> .....	30
A. This Court Should Affirm the Second District.....	31
B. This Court Should Decline to Follow <i>Ortiz</i> . ....	32
C. <i>Ortiz</i> ’s Progeny Are All Based upon <i>Ortiz</i> ’s Erroneous Analysis and Conclusions. ....	33
IV. First’s Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing.....	34
A. The 2011 Amendment to CCRAA Is Not Relevant Here. ....	34
B. ICRAA Is Not Limited to Reports That Contain Non-Public Information.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 25 Cal.4th 826 (2001).....	4
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver</i> 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	20
<i>American Nurses Ass'n v. Torlakson</i> 57 Cal. 4th 570 (2013).....	3
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> 46 Cal.4th 969 (2009).....	20
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> 37 Cal.3d 477 (1984).....	20
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> 44 Cal. 4th 1334 (2008).....	35
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> 47 Cal.4th 970 (2010).....	20
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	2, 13, 14, 24, 28
<i>Cranston v. City of Richmond</i> 40 Cal.3d 755 (1985).....	16, 19
<i>Ernst v. Searle</i> 218 Cal. 233 (1933).....	35
<i>Estate of Sanders</i> 2 Cal.App.4th 462 (1992).....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	14, 16
<i>J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi Bred</i> 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	22, 27, 28, 29
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> 28 Cal.2d 481 (1946).....	14, 16
<i>Moran v. The Screening Pros</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158598 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	33
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council</i> 59 Cal. App. 3d.....	24, 26, 28
<i>Ortiz v. Lyon Management Group, Inc.</i> 157 Cal.App.4th 604 (2007).....	2, 8, 12, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> 55 Cal. 4th 783 (2012).....	2, 15, 28, 32
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> 14 Cal.4th 1090 (1997).....	16, 19
<i>People v. Health Labs. of North Am., Inc.</i> 87 Cal.App.4th 442 (2001).....	3
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> 339 U.S. 497 (1950).....	3, 14, 15, 24, 26
<i>Roe v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions, Inc.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88936 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2013).....	33
<i>Sanchez v. Swissport</i> 213 Cal.App.4th 1331 (2013).....	20
<i>St. Clair v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> CIV. 12-1572 MJD/AJB, 2013 WL 1110803 (D. Minn. Mar. 18, 2013).....	17
<i>TransUnion Corp. v. FTC</i> 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Trujillo v. First Am. Registry</i> 157 Cal. App. 4th 628 (2007).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	3, 19
<i>United States v. Borden</i> 308 U.S. 188 (1939) .....	15
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> 47 Cal.3d 112 (1988).....	3, 16, 27, 28
<i>Wood v. United States</i> 16 Pet. 342 (1842) .....	2, 13, 14, 24
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	6
 California Civil Code	
§ 1785.1.....	1, 6, 21
§ 1785.3 .....	6, 7, 8, 10, 21, 30
§ 1785.5 .....	10
§ 1785.11.1 .....	10
§ 1785.11.8 .....	10
§ 1785.13 .....	7
§ 1785.15.1 .....	10
§ 1785.42 .....	22
§ 1786 .....	1, 6, 10 11
§ 1786.2 .....	6, 9, 17
§ 1786.3 .....	10
§ 1786.12 .....	17
§ 1786.16 .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1786.18 .....	7, 17
§ 1786.22 .....	18
§ 1786.50 .....	1
<b>California Government Code</b>	
§ 66427.5 .....	28
<b>California Code Civil Procedure</b>	
§ 437c .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
<b>California Rules of Court</b>	
Rule 3.550 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
9 Witkin Cal. Proc. 5th (2008) Appeal, § 400 .....	34
